purposes. The Issuer is, however, required to keep such accounts and records as are necessary to give

a true and fair view of the Issuer’s affairs and to explain its transactions. If the Issuer publishes any of

its accounts, such published accounts of the Issuer will, in the event that and for as long as the Securities

are listed on the SGX-ST and the rules of the SGX-ST so require (or for as long as the Securities are

listed on another stock exchange and its rules so require), be made available free of charge at the offices

of the Fiscal Agent.

57

CAPITALISATION OF CKHH

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalisation of CKHH as of 30 June 2018 as

adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Securities. The table has been prepared on a basis

consistent with the principal accounting policies of CKHH as set out in CKHH’s unaudited condensed

consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2018 that are incorporated by

reference in this Offering Circular and should be read in conjunction with such unaudited condensed

consolidated financial statements.

Unaudited

As of 30 June 2018

Actual As adjusted As adjusted(1)

(in million) (in million) (in million)

Short-term bank and other debts(2) (including current portion
of long-term debt) ..... HK$22,708 HK$22,708 US$2,911

Long-term bank and other debts(2) (net of current portion) . . . HK$313,217 HK$313,217 US$40,156

Interest bearing loans from non-controlling shareholders . . . . HK$3,122 HK$3,122 US$400

Total ordinary shareholders’ funds (3) ..... HK$439,593 HK$439,593 US$56,358

Securities offered hereby(1) ..... — HK$4,450 US$571

Perpetual capital securities ..... HK$7,842 HK$7,842 US$1,005

Non-controlling interests ..... HK$133,089 HK$133,089 US$17,063

Total capitalisation ..... HK$896,863 HK$901,313 US$115,553

Total short-term bank and other debts(2) and capitalisation . . . HK$919,571 HK$924,021 US$118,464

(1) C= 500 million is translated based on an exchange rate of C= 1 = HK$8.9006 and C= 1 = US$1.1411.

(2) Short-term bank and other debts and Long-term bank and other debts represent the respective current and non-current portion

of bank and other debts. Bank and other debts comprise the principal amount and the unamortised fair value adjustments

arising from acquisitions in respect of the bank and other debts, and are stated before the unamortised loan facilities fees and

premiums or discounts related to debts and adjustments to bank and other debts pursuant to unrealised gains (losses) on

interest rate swap contracts.

(3) Total ordinary shareholders’ funds comprise share capital, share premium and reserves as at 30 June 2018. The number